e e

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please reply to:

Contact: Viona Philips

Service: Committee Services

Direct Line: 01784 446337

E-mail: v.philips@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 2 June 2021

Notice of meeting

Economic Development Committee

Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021
Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber

To the members of the Economic Development Committee

Councillors:

C.F. Barnard (Chairman) S. Buttar M. Gibson
V.J. Leighton(Vice-Chairman) J.T.F. Doran H. Harvey
A. Brar T. Fidler L. E. Nichols

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered to
you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and Hospitality
Declaration book.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

Agenda
Page nos.
Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.
Disclosures of interest

To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Economic Development Committee - Terms of Reference 5-6

To consider the Economic Development Committees terms of
reference as detailed in part 3b of the Councils constitution which can
be found online here and attached for ease.

Economic Development Team 7-18

To receive a report into the workings of the Economic Development
Team (EDT) so that the Committee has a better understanding of the
activities the team is engaged with to help promote the economic
vitality of the Borough.

Impact of the pandemic on the local economy 19-44
The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the report and the COVID 19 impact on business report
attached at Appendix 1.

2. Agree the draft Economic Development Recovery Action Plan
(Appendix 2) at which sits within the wider draft Corporate
Recovery Plan due to be considered by the Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee meeting on 5 July 2021.

3. Recommend to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
any further actions the committee would want included in the
Recovery Action Plan (if required).

4. Agree that a regular report comes to each Committee meeting
setting out how the team is delivering on the economic
development elements of the Corporate Recovery Action Plan
(Appendix 2).

5. Agree that a report comes to the next Committee to agree the
Councils policy on spending the £2.2m Additional Restrictions
Grant (ARG).

Training

To discuss whether the Committee feel they may require additional
training.


https://democracy.spelthorne.gov.uk/documents/s34168/Part3bTermsofReference.pdf

Forward Plan To Follow

To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Membership

9 members reflecting political balance.

Functions

This committee has responsibility for the following functions of the Council:

Economic development, business partnerships and town centre viability &
regeneration

Heathrow liaison

Business transformation, support and inward investment
Tourism

Transport

To monitor and review relevant Council policies and strategies and recommend
changes or new policies to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.

To review and scrutinise service delivery and in particular ensuring that best value
in service delivery is being obtained for the community.

To undertake scrutiny and monitor the performance of external bodies who deliver
services to the community

To review and scrutinise budget proposals and make recommendations to the

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.

+ The scrutiny of Heathrow to be carried out jointly with Environment & Sustainability

Committee

Updated 27 May 2021

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Economic Development Team

This document is intended to give an insight into the workings of the Economic Development Team
(EDT) so that the Committee has a better understanding of the activities the Team is engaged with to
help promote the economic vitality of the Borough.

The EDT is one of the teams that comes under Heather Morgan who is the Group Head of
Regeneration and Growth.

Keith McGroary — Economic Development Manager

Keith joined Spelthorne Council in 2008 with an initial focus on
Community Safety having had a background as a Chief Inspector in
Hampshire Police, but with part of the role linked to supporting the local
economy. Keith has a B.A (hons) in Education, a MSc in Community
Safety and went on to pass a Post Graduate Certificate in Local and
Regional Economic Development in 2011 to help better understand how
" to successfully apply economic interventions to support a local
economy. He was the author of the 2017 — 2022 Economic Strategy and has previously
recruited an apprentice to his team who went on to successfully obtain a post as Economic
Development Officer at Heathrow and then at Hammersmith & Fulham.

Keith was seconded to BP for a period of 6 months for one day a week to help them develop
better and more effective relationships with the public sector; he has a passion for
supporting small businesses and helping his team to become the best they can.

Tracey Carter — Senior Economic Development Officer

Tracey has been with Spelthorne Council since October 2015.
Previously her role was as Head of Operations for Surrey
Chambers of Commerce and currently holds the position of
Chairman of Spelthorne Business Forum. For three years
Tracey split her working week with Parliament and ran Kwasi
Kwarteng’s constituency office until October 2020. She now
works full time in her Economic Development role.

Tracey’s responsibilities in the Economic Development Team are Key Account Management
of the largest of the businesses, Inward Investment to attract businesses to the borough and
keep them here as well as project lead on some of the Economic development projects.

Currently studying NVQ level 5 in Operations and Project Management.

Page 7



David Gold — Economic Development Officer

David joined the council in August 2020 and is the Economic
Development Officer. David has a retail background and has
worked for a number of major retail companies as well as working
with independent retailers to help them grow their sales, profit and
& ensuring that they have a sustainable business for the future.

oy 3 David’s role is to help develop Spelthorne so that it is a more
attractive place to live, visit, work and start or relocate a business.

Currently David is working on a number of projects including updating the Local Economic
Assessment which was last written in 2016 and our Start Your Own Business book, running
the Capture Spelthorne 2021 photographic competition, chair of the Tourism Forum group,
managing the redecoration of the Business Incubator and involved in the organisation and
promotion of the Spelthorne Business awards and the content of our Inward Investment
website. David also supports the SBF with its website content. Post June 215 (lockdown
rules permitting) David will become more involved with local businesses and business
groups and organisations.

Andy Willmott — Town Centre Manager (Ashford, Sunbury &
Shepperton)

Andy Willmott to the Economic Development Team. Andy is the
new Town Centre Manager for Ashford, Shepperton and Sunbury,
working with local businesses and partner agencies to encourage
growth and recovery in the Borough.

With a background working at Surrey Chambers of Commerce,
running a Business Improvement District in Surrey and as a small business owner himself,
Andy brings a wealth of knowledge and experience to Spelthorne.

Town Centre Manager

Welcom To assist the promotion and economic well-being of the borough's

secondary towns - Ashford, Shepperton and Sunbury, Andy Willmott
joined the ED team as town centre manager for these three towns in
Oct 2020.

VILLAGE


[...]
aces safely. Spelthorne were awarded £88,000. This

fund was allocated to the Neighbourhood
4 Services team to manage and distribute.

In 2021, an additional sum of £88,000 was awarded under the Welcome Back Fund, which
is an extension of the RHSS Fund.

The criteria of how the Welcome Back fund, and any monies remaining from the original
RHSS Fund, can be spent has been widened. As such, this is much more relevant to the
economic well-being of our communities, so the ED team are working with Neighbourhood
Services to identify how best this funding is utilised.

A plan of activities will be submitted by end of May, with funding to be spent by March
2022.

Page 9



Photography Competition

The Capture Spelthorne (CS) photographic competition started
in 2018.

The purpose of Capture Spelthorne is twofold, to get photos of CAPTURE
Spelthorne that could be used in promoting Spelthorne as a SPELTHORNE
location to live, visit and locate your business and to encourage
local residents to look at the borough in a way they might not
have done so in the past and by doing so appreciate more what
Spelthorne has to offer.

Capture Spelthorne 2021 is currently open for entries until August 31t and as of May 4th,
there were 81 photos from 34 residents (in 2020 83 residents took part).

The categories are: - Nature in Spelthorne, Business in Action, Sporting Spelthorne,
Community in Spelthorne and an Under 16
category.

Capture Spelthorne is being promoted via social
media, SBC website, articles in various publications,
contacting schools and also highlighted on the
Elmsleigh Centre screen and Brooklands radio. To
= see the SBC website page, go to
www.spelthorne.gov.uk/capture

; : The objective this year is to have more entries than
2020 and to enhance our I|brary of photos that will help promote the borough. Until the
entry closure date the marketing campaign will continue with category entries reviewed to
see what further actions need to be taken to increase the numbers.

The aw
[...]
id not pay
business rates, but may have paid rent and subject to a number of other fixed costs; this
group were the smaller business and sole traders. This grant was called the Additional
Restrictions Grant, otherwise known as the Discretionary Grant.

Each local authority was awarded a sum of money based upon their business population and
was tasked to implement a scheme that was a best fit for their own area. Spelthorne were
awarded 3 grants which totalled around £2.7m. To date 3 windows have been opened to
invite businesses to apply for a grant which ranged from £1k to £10k. So far almost 350
grants have been paid out into the bank accounts of these small businesses, the majority of
which are sole traders. A further scheme which combines grants and business support was
launched in early June 2021.

Economic Strategy 22 — 27

The current Economic Strategy runs from 2017 - 2022; this strategy has been refreshed on 2
occasions since 2017 and is due to be completely replaced in 2022.

Work is ongoing at present to carry out a detailed economic assessment which will inform
the future strategy. Some of the key achievements from the original strategy include the
introduction of a business incubator, introduction of a town centre manager for Ashford,
Shepperton and Sunbury, digital skills training for retailers, introduction of the annual
Spelthorne Business Awards competition, introduction of a Spelthorne branded 'How to
start your own Business' book, annual Jobs & Skills Fairs at Kempton Park (superseded by
on-line Jobs & skills fair during the pandemic), instigation of a Visitor Economy Group with
local businesses, introduction of gigabit speed broadband capacity in the borough and more.

The first draft of the new strategy for 2022 - 27 will be available around November for the
Committee to comment and contribute to; ongoing contact will be held with the Chair and
Vice Chair of the group as the draft strategy is pulled together.

Staines Jetty

The new jetty was an i
[...]
e are aiming to launch the scheme Summer 2021

Corporate Social Responsibility

The ED Team have been working to link Local business with local
causes and social enterprise to ensure CSR spend by local
companies benefits the residents of Spelthorne .

We log the outcomes via a Spreadsheet which has been created
to capture CSR gifting outcomes.

A few examples: Holiday Inn gifted furniture to local youth
centres, charity and small start-up restaurant and McDonals are —

building a new Kitchen in the Ashford Youth Centre. Primark and BA donated bedding and blankets
to the Spelthorne foodbank and a local furniture supplier donated thousands of pounds worth of
showroom furniture to Spelthorne for the stepdown homes.

Inward Investment

The Inward Investment role is to attract businesses to the
borough, encourage businesses to stay in the borough and
create a marketing plan to promote Spelthorne as the place
for businesses to move to.

We are building an Inward Investment website and
promotional brochure to send to estate agents to promote
Spelthorne to potential tenants.

Page 15



We are also developing a coordinated suite of marketing materials to use alongside the
website.

Key Account Management

We are delivering a Key Account Management role which builds close working relationship
with the top 20 businesses in the borough
and supporting large businesses with any
queries they may have.

Top 20 companies have been identified
and businesses that have international

ownership. Regular communication has
been interrupted by Covid 19 however communications via SBF have continued to maintain
visibility.

We aim to have a CRM system that helps record company interactions and support the KAM
process within the next couple of months. We will also reengage with all large companies as
they start coming back to work after Covid 19 restrictions lift.

Bounceback Street

BOU nCEBaCkStrEEt.COm This Initiative led by a Tech Entrepreneur

putting¥the bouncel backginto people

to help the low skilled, low paid,

D unemployed workers that have been
made redundant due to Covid find new work opportunities by delivering a programme that
builds their confidence and helps with CV and interview skills then matches with suitable
employers.

We have set up a working group with Click 26, BUPA and Spelthorne Council to build the
scheme bringing together delivery partners.

Scheme to be ready to launch Q3 2021

Youth APP (I need) i BT TR &
[ 1) 90 = o
We are working with a partnership with Tech Entrepreneur and @@@@.:fc :°w§ e
Brooklands College students to build an app that will create work é..”‘ e :‘
opportunities for young people in Spelthorne. H b
The App is in development stage with Click 26, Brooklands College ‘
and then will be trailed by the youth Hub team. TIME TO CREATE
App ready to trial Q3 2021 I NEED AN APP

Page 16



Spelthorne Business Forum

Spelthorne Business Forum CIC is a partnership between local
Council and local businesses to support the business economy
of Spelthorne through mentoring, support, networking and

B2B connections.

Tracey has taken Chair role in October 2021 and written a Strategy and built an executive
board of business leaders from across different business sectors in Spelthorne

Grow membership to 1000+ members. Develop the website to include channels for business
sectors. Develop the Business directory to drive the "Buy Local" agenda.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Economic Development Committee A_

22 June 2021

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Title

The impact of COVID-19 on the local economy

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Report Author

Keith McGroary — Economic Development Manager
Tracey Carter — Senior Economic Development Officer

Ward(s) Affected

All Wards

Exempt

No

Exemption Reason

Corporate Priority

Economic Development

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the report and the COVID 19 impact on business report
attached at Appendix 1.

2. Agree the draft Economic Development Recovery Action Plan
(Appendix 2) at which sits within the wider draft Corporate
Recovery Plan due to be considered by the Corporate Policy
and Resources Committee meeting on 5 July 2021.

3. Recommend to the Corporate Policy and Resources
Committee any further actions the committee would want
included in the Recovery Action Plan (if required).

4. Agree that a regular report comes to each Committee meeting
setting out how the team is delivering on the economic
development elements of the Corporate Recovery Action Plan
(Appendix 2).

5. Agree that a report comes to the next Committee to agree the
Councils policy on spending the £2.2m Additional Restrictions
Grant (ARG).

Reason for
Recommendation

COVID-19 has had a significant effect on the local economy,
businesses and employees, and it is important to understand
where this has impacted most (sectors and wards)

The team are implementing a number of actions to assist in the
economic recovery of the borough, and it is essential that this
work is actively monitored and critically reviewed by the Council
to ensure they achieve the stated outcomes

The Council has a significant grant pot to spend by 31 March
2022, and we need to ensure that the money is effectively spent

Version: 1, Last saved: 14/06/21 16:09

Page 19




in supporting local business and aiding recovery.

11

1.2

1.3

Key issues
COVID-19 impact on the borough

This borough, alongside the rest of the UK and the world, has been
significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The challenges that
everyone has faced have been amplified in the borough due to our proximity
to Heathrow, as the aviation and logistics sector have been particularly hard
hit. This has resulted in differential impacts across Spelthorne, whether in
terms of business sectors, level of unemployment, age demographics or
individual wards.

The attached report (Appendix 1) sets out in some detail how the pandemic
has affected the borough and its 
[...]




1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

()  Spelthorne was the only borough in Surrey to submit a successful bid to
Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) which resulted in a
match-funded award of £42,000 for a digital information screen (5m x
3m) to be installed in the Elmsleigh Centre to remind shoppers in
relation to their responsibilities regarding social distancing and personal
safety. 9 new covered cycle racks were installed within the borough to
encourage and support the take up of cycling, and a live webcam for
Staines High Street went live so people coming to the town can see how
busy it is. Finally, 34 shops in Staines town centre are that were not
accessible to wheelchairs have had ramps provided to make the town
more hospitable to those who need wheelchair assistance.

In parallel, the team developed an Action Plan which focused on a number of
key areas around supporting business and people, a number of which have
been or are being implemented. These have been incorporated into the
Councils wider draft Corporate Recovery Plan (CRP) which is due to be
considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee (CPRC) on 5
July 2021. Appendix 2 sets out the proposed draft Economic Development
actions.

The Committee will be aware from the regular briefings that have taken place
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic that the government has given out a wide
range of grants to businesses. In virtually all cases there have been strict
criteria attached which businesses have needed to meet, and the Council has
acted as ‘gatekeeper’ to those funds. So far over £50m of financial support
has been provided for businesses affected by COVID-19, including business
rates reliefs and grants.

Additional Restrictions Grant

Since summer 2020, Spelthorne has operated 3 separate Additional
Restriction Grant (ARG) business support schemes allocating government
funding. This has been targeted mainly at businesses that don’t meet the
criteria (for example providing support for b
[...]
t is helping businesses, so we can be flexible and adapt as
circumstances change if needs be.

Strategically, the Council will need to consider who the target audience is,
which industry types would benefit the most and how do we guard against the
provision of support for a business that is not going to survive.

It is considered the impact of this spend should result in the creation of a
stronger and more competitive set of businesses better able to compete with
other businesses external to the Borough. This should also result in job
creation as those businesses that are supported grow and hopefully expand.

The proposed policy for spending the ARG is an early stage of development,
and the team have collated a wide range of options on how this grant money
could best be used.

Options analysis and proposal
The report at Appendix 1 is for noting only.
Action Plan

As economic recovery is one of the central planks of the Councils CRP, the
Committee are being asked to agree the draft Economic Development Action
Plan at Appendix 2. Members are also being asked to recommend if there
are any additional actions they would wish to be included so this can be
reported to the CPRC on 5 July 2021.

Furthermore, it is recommended that once that document is agreed by CPRC,
a regular report comes to each Committee meeting. The intention will be for
this report to set out how the team are progressing with delivering on its
actions. As the CRP is a ‘live’ document it will also be for the Committee to
recommend to the CPRC what other actions and measures might be required
as we move further out of recovery towards future growth.

Members of this Committee could choose not to progress with these
recommendations. However, this would limit the opportunity for the Council to
be open and transparent about its activities to support business and the
economy at a time when we need to be ‘setting out our stall’. It would also
limit the ability of councillors to scrutinise progress and reassur
[...]


These considerations will be embedded within the Corporate Recovery Plan
and the policy for agreeing the ARG spend.

Sustainability/Climate Change Implications

As the local and national economy moves into recovery after the COVID-19
pandemic, there is an opportunity to reset, and ensure there is an increased
focus on ‘green jobs and green growth’. The economic development team
have been liaising closely with the sustainability team on a number of
initiatives to support local businesses who are looking to deliver on the green
agenda. This has included supporting businesses with finding suitable sites
and facilitating meetings with the Local Planning Authority.

There are a number of actions proposed within the draft Corporate Recovery
Plan which will be considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources
Committee (CPRC) on 5 July 2021 relating to business and
sustainability/climate change measures.

Timetable for implementation

It is proposed that a report comes to each committee meeting setting out
progress on implementing the economic development elements of the
Corporate Recovery Plan (once this has been approved by the CPRC).

Background papers: There are none.

Appendices:

Page 23



COVID 19 impact on business - This report sets out the main impacts of the
pandemic on the borough, employment levels, our main business sectors
including aviation, our high streets and our wards.

Recovery Action Plan Supporting Economic Recovery — This document

sets out the actions that the Council is proposing to undertake to assist the
local economy in its recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Page 24



APPENDIX 1

COVID-19: Economic Impact on Spelthorne Business

Introduction

It should be noted that this document has been formulated based upon existing
information and evidence available at the time of writing, although as we come
out of lockdown the economic situation is expected to change rapidly for some
industry sectors.

Background

From midnight on the 23 March 2020 
[...]
nes 4 100 36
Total -b3 311 a3

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank



/€ abed

RECOVERY ACTION PLAN — SUPPORTING ECONOMIC RECOVERY

Key to task owners:

APPENDIX 2

HM Heather Morgan KM Keith McGroary TC Tracey Carter AW | Andy Wilmott
DG David Gold HG Hilary Gillies Cl Carrie Isaac
Table of acronyms used:
A2D A2 Dominion EM3 LEP Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership BID Business Improvement District
ARG Additional Restrictions Grant SBF Spelthorne Business Forum SBC Spelthorne Borough Council
DWP Dept Work and Pensions KGE Knowle Green Estates Ltd.
INTRODUCTION
Spelthorne has developed a recovery plan outlining the measures the Council will be taking to assist our communities (both residential and business) to
recover from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. This focusses on how the Council will lead and assist with the wider-borough recovery under five key
areas/themes:
a. Supporting Community Recovery
b. Supporting Economic Recovery
c. Supporting a Green Recovery
d. Keeping People Informed, and
e. Delivering Key Services

This Action Plan forms part of, and builds on the Recovery Plan, outlining a range of key tasks to deliver each of the actions listed.



Ref. Key Action

SUPPORTING ECONOMIC RECOVERY - ACTION PLAN

Key task

Desired outcome

Target date

Owner

g¢c abed

MINIMISING UNEMPLOYMENT

ER1 | Continue to monitor, measure and Develop a Dashboard with key areas | Will enable informed and timely Monthly - KM
understand how COVID has affected | of impact. decisions regarding existing and starting June
local businesses and adapt to future responses. 2021
respond to impacts.
ER2 | Provision/signposting of advice and Ensure that the Council website Business owners will be able to Ongoing TC/KM
support and ensuring effective contains updated information with access support and help (including
implementation of relevant regards to information for business. | financial support) as soon as it
government initiatives, including Utilise SBF, Staines-upon-Thames BID | becomes available and do not miss it.
business rate relief, payment of and social media to cascade
business grants etc. information.
ER3 | Keep under review the Council’s To identify interventions linked to Businesses will have a voice and Completed KM
discretionary grant policy and ensure | the Spelthorne economy, scan influence on how the ARG is
that the Council distributes the funds | implementation of ARG elsewhere allocated; best value will be achieved
available to best support individual for ideas. Consultation carried out with allocation of the fund.
firms to survive and to assist the with businesses.
broader economic recovery of the
borough. Generate policy on agreed spend Complete KM
areas for ARG and allocate fund by spend by
govt’s target date. March 2022

DEVELOPING SKILLS AND GETTING PEOPLE BACK IN WORK




6E abed

Ref. Key Action Key task Desired outcome Target date Owner
ER4 | Implement our new Economic To ensure that the momentum is That a broad range of actions help July 2021 KM
Development Recovery Plan maintained in delivering the improve the economic vitality of the
(including addressing Brexit impacts). | interventions identified. borough.
ER5 | Continue to work with the newly To organise dates and support for The information collected by a July 2021 KM
developed Jobs and Recovery Task the group to meet and develop an variety of critical sources will help
Group (including reps from SBC, Action Plan for the Group inform better decision making
DWP, Brooklands College, Heathrow dynamically as we navigate through
Academy, JCP and A2D) to develop the pandemic.
new opportunities for local residents. Action Plan will outline opportunities | August 2021 KM
for local residents.
ER6 | Support/promote employment and Work with Brooklands College / Development of App will bring July 2021 KM/TC
training initiatives — including Virtual | BUPA / DWP / Surrey Chambers of businesses together to offer jobs
Jobs Fair, ‘Kickstart’ scheme, and
[...]
s of | screen in the EImsleigh Centre, use regarding potential breaches of completed
guidance for the safe use of our town | of social media via SBC COVID-19 restrictions. Feb 2021.
centres, open spaces and other areas; | Communications Team.
providing relevant information to
businesses on operating safely under | EH Team continue to advise safe use EH work
COVID restrictions. of business premises. ongoing whilst
government
restrictions in
place.
ER19 | Utilise EM3 LEP funding and Apply for funding to support Successful in bid to EM3 to install 9 Completed KM/TC/DG
government support in opening-up initiatives to assist towns to open up | cycle racks in the borough, a 6m x Oct 2020

town centres post-COVID (using, for
example, the Welcome Back Fund).

safely. Make use of the allocated
Welcome Back Fund.

4m digital information screen in
Elmsleigh Centre to remind
adherence to restrictions.




Page 44



	Agenda
	3 Economic Development Committee - Terms of Reference
	4 Economic Development Team
	5 Impact of the pandemic on the local economy
	Appendix 1 - Covid impact on Business report May 2021 v2
	Appendix 2 - Recovery Plan - Draft Econ Recovery Actions 06.21 v1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Economic Development Committee 
22 June 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor C.F. Barnard (Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: 
 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

M. Gibson 

 

H. Harvey 

L. E. Nichols 

 

Apologies: Councillors V.J. Leighton and T. Fidler 

 

In 
Attendance: 

Councillor C. Bateson 

 
 

162/21   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

163/21   Economic Development Committee - Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference were circulated with the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved to note the Terms of Reference for the Committee. 
 

164/21   Economic Development Team  
 

To introduce this item a short video, which had been produced by the Team to 
attract businesses to the borough in support of its inward investment role, was 
shown to the Committee.   
 
The Economic Development Manager and the Senior Economic Development 
Officer gave an overview of the work the team was involved in to help 
promote the economic vitality of the Borough. 
 
This included: the distribution of the Welcome Back Fund (an extension of the 
re-opening High Streets Safely Fund), Recovery Plan, Spelthorne Business 
Awards, Economic Assessment, Economic Strategy 2022-2027, Additional 
Restrictions Grant, Youth Hub and Youth App, Apprentice Levy, Spelthorne 
Business Hub and Inward Investment.  



 
Economic Development Committee, 22 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Members asked the officers questions about specific areas of their work and 
their objectives and targets. The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth 
responded to a question from a member on how the Team measured its 
success and agreed it would be a helpful exercise to seek the views of local 
businesses on how well they thought the Team was doing. 
 
The Economic Development Manager indicated that the involvement of the 
Committee was key to the development of the new Economic Strategy and a 
report on an updated Local Economic Assessment which will underpin the 
new strategy would come to the Committee at its next meeting.  
 
It was agreed that a copy of the Local Economic Assessment and the current 
Economic Development Strategy would be provided to members for their 
information. 
  
Resolved to note the report on the work of the Economic Development Team.   
 

165/21   Impact of the pandemic on the local economy  
 

The Senior Economic Development Officer detailed the economic impact of 
Covid-19 on Spelthorne business and employment. She explained that the 
Economic Development Team were identifying where the most support was 
required and implementing strategies to assist local businesses with recovery.  
 
The Economic Development Manager explained the Economic Development 
Recovery Action Plan, outlining the measures the Council would be taking to 
assist its communities (both residential and business) to recover from the 
effects of the Covid-19 pandemic. He clarified that there was £1.6m remaining 
to be allocated from the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) by 31 March 
2022. He advised that the team had undertaken a survey with local 
businesses on how the money can best be spent to support them and would 
like to discuss the results of this with a task group of members from the 
Committee. 
 
In response to a member’s comment on the importance of including targets in 
the Recovery Action Plan (RAP) against which success could be measured, 
the Group Head for Regeneration and Growth confirmed that general targets 
on outcomes would be included in the RAP before the wider Corporate 
Recovery Plan was considered by the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee on 15 July 2021. 
 
The Chair proposed that a Task and Finish Group, comprising Councillor 
Leighton and two other members of the Committee, be set up to consider the 
Council’s policy on distribution of the ARG funds. Councillor Nichols proposed 
Councillor Fidler as this was a topic of interest to him. Councillors Buttar and 
Gibson also volunteered.  
 
 
 



 
Economic Development Committee, 22 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved to: 
 
1. Note the impact of Covid-19 on the local economy report and the 

associated impact on business report, attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Agree the draft Economic Development Recovery Action Plan, which sits 
within the wider draft Corporate Recovery Plan, as attached at Appendix 
2. 
 

3. Agree that a regular report comes to each Committee meeting setting out 
how the team is delivering on the economic development elements of the 
Corporate Recovery Action Plan. 
 

4. Set up a Task and Finish Group with membership comprising Councillors 
S. Buttar, T. Fidler and V.J. Leighton, to discuss the Council’s policy on 
spending the £1.6m Additional Restrictions Grant. 

 
After the Economic Development Committee meeting on 22 June 2021, with 
the agreement of the Chair, Cllr Buttar would be replaced by Cllr Gibson at 
the Task and Finish Group meetings. 
 

166/21   Training  
 

The Committee considered if additional training would assist to increase their 
level of understanding and knowledge in any areas of economic development. 
The Chair advised that the Senior Economic Development Officer had offered 
to run a session on how skills and employment cuts across all areas of the 
economy. The members agreed this would be of interest. 
 
The Chairman encouraged members to attend a meeting of the Spelthorne 
Business Forum to learn more about businesses in the Borough. 
 
Resolved that the Committee receive a training session on skills and 
employment from the Senior Economic Development Officer at a future date. 
 

167/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for future business and was 
informed that a report from the Additional Restrictions Grant Task Group 
would come to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved to note the items for future meetings on the Forward Plan, subject 
to the addition of a report from the Additional Restrictions Grant Task Group 
at the next meeting. 
 


